movement calculations. For acquisitions in the prior year, post acquisition results are included in full in the prior
year but are included in the organic movement calculation from the anniversary of the acquisition date in the
current year. The acquisition column also eliminates the impact of transaction costs that have been charged to
operating profit in the current or prior year in respect of acquisitions that in management assessment are expected
to complete.

(4)

As disclosed in note 2 on page 23, Diageo made changes to its reporting regional structure and from 1 July 2011
two autonomous regions, Diageo Africa and Diageo Latin America and Caribbean, replaced the International
region. The Global Travel and duty free operations are now reported within the five geographical regions in which
the external sales take place. The Middle East business has become part of Asia Pacific. In addition, for the year
ended 30 June 2012, changes have been made to the allocation of specific corporate items better reflecting the
geographic segments for which they are in respect of. Figures for the year ended 30 June 2011 have been restated
as follows:

49

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

98

Volume
As previously
reported
units million

Analysis of
International
units million

Restated
units million

North America 51.6 0.7 52.3
Europe 38.5 2.0 40.5
International 44.3 (44.3 ) -
Africa - 23.1 23.1
Latin America and Caribbean - 15.7 15.7
Asia Pacific 13.1 2.8 15.9

147.5 - 147.5

Sales
As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 3,853 42 3,895
Europe 4,190 89 4,279
International 3,384 (3,384 ) -
Africa - 1,764 1,764
Latin America and Caribbean - 1,293 1,293
Asia Pacific 1,735 196 1,931
Corporate 70 - 70

13,232 - 13,232

Net sales
As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 3,324 42 3,366
Europe 2,614 89 2,703
International 2,747 (2,747 ) -
Africa - 1,357 1,357
Latin America and Caribbean - 1,063 1,063
Asia Pacific 1,181 196 1,377
Corporate 70 - 70

9,936 - 9,936

Marketing spend
As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 502 6 508
Europe 390 13 403
International 368 (368 ) -

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

99

Africa - 140 140
Latin America and Caribbean - 184 184
Asia Pacific 278 25 303

1,538 - 1,538

Operating profit before exceptional items
As previously
reported
£ million

Analysis of
International
£ million

Corporate
costs
£ million

Restated
£ million

North America 1,255 17 3 1,275
Europe 778 28 (10 ) 796
International 804 (804 ) - -
Africa - 330 3 333
Latin America and Caribbean - 336 (18 ) 318
Asia Pacific 208 93 (2 ) 299
Corporate (161 ) - 24 (137 )

2,884 - - 2,884

50

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

100

2. Free cash flow

Free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that comprises the net cash flow from operating activities aggregated with the
net purchase and disposal of investments, property, plant and equipment and computer software that form part of net
cash flow from investing activities. The group’s management believes the measure assists users of the financial
statements in understanding the group’s cash generating performance as it comprises items which arise from the
running of the ongoing business.

The remaining components of net cash flow from investing activities that do not form part of free cash flow, as defined